

No. S270723

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
ANDRES QUINONEZ REYES,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G059251
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 04CF2780
The Honorable Richard M. King, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC A. SWENSON (SBN 190813)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEREDITH WHITE (SBN 255840)
Deputy Attorney General
*JENNIFER B. TRUONG (SBN 285868)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9105
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Jennifer.Truong@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented for review	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the case and facts	11
A. The murder of Pedro Rosario	11
B. Reyes’s convictions and sentence	16
C. The resentencing petition proceedings	17
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the superior court’s conclusion that Reyes is guilty of second degree murder under an implied malice theory	20
A. The substantial evidence standard of review.....	21
B. The elements of implied malice murder	24
C. The jury necessarily found that Reyes committed an act that was objectively dangerous to human life, and Penal Code section 1170.95 does not allow him to relitigate that element.....	25
D. Substantial evidence supports the superior court’s finding that Reyes was aware his conduct was dangerous to human life, and that he consciously disregarded that danger	29
E. Reyes’s remaining challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence establishing implied malice are without merit	35
II. Substantial evidence supports the conclusion that Reyes is guilty of murder as an aider and abettor.....	41
A. The elements of aiding and abetting implied malice murder	41
B. Substantial evidence shows Reyes aided and abetted an implied malice murder	43
Conclusion	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
Certificate of compliance	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Howard v. Owens Corning</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 621	36
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614.....	20
<i>In re Gary F.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1076	40
<i>In re Hardy</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 977.....	21
<i>In re Moore</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 434.....	36, 37
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449	25, 27
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 432.....	21
<i>People v. Barnes</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 284	20
<i>People v. Bascomb</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 1077	22
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	39, 40
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82.....	23
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	21, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 86.....	33, 36
<i>People v. Burden</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 603	34
<i>People v. Casares</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 808.....	38
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	43
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	26, 41
<i>People v. Clements</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 276	22, 25
<i>People v. Cravens</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 500.....	26, 32, 33
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (Nov. 4, 2021, No. G058604) 2021 WL 5119900	41
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	24, 26, 40
<i>People v. Gregerson</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 306	20
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 939	37
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1247	37
<i>People v. Keichler</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1039	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	23, 24, 35
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978.....	20
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	24, 43
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	21
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	21
<i>People v. McCartney</i> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 461	33
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	39
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913.....	20, 29, 34
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 398.....	34
<i>People v. Montes</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1050.....	35
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	40
<i>People v. Ogg</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 38	33
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219.....	39
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055.....	20, 22, 23
<i>People v. Powell</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 689.....	41
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 970.....	22, 36, 37
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614.....	20
<i>People v. Schmies</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38.....	43, 44
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	40
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968.....	24
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282.....	34
<i>People v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> <i>(Valenzuela)</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 485.....	41, 42
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489.....	38
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 652.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subd. (a)	15
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	15
§ 187, subd. (a)	15
§ 188.....	24, 25, 27, 40
§ 189.....	25, 27
§ 189, subd. (e)	36
§ 1170.95.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3).....	25
§ 1170.126, subd. (e)	22
§ 1170.126, subd. (f)	22
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	15
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1)	15

COURT RULES

California Rules Court

rule 8.224.....	10
rule 8.320(e).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 401.....	39
No. 520.....	23, 24, 25
No. 1400.....	28

Senate Bill No. 1437	8, 24, 25
